## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 92

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of.

#### Chapter 92.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, for the years eighteen hundred and eightyseven and eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, as follows: for May dividends, five hundred dollars each year: for distressed and contingent poor, three thousand and two hundred dollars each year; for November dividends, five hundred dollars each year; for bounty on crops, two hundred dollars each year; for ploughing, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salary of governor, one hundred dollars each year; for salary of lieutenant governor, forty dollars each year; for fuel, five hundred dollars each year; for contingent purposes, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salary of priest, two hundred dollars each year; for dressing for land, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for agricultural purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for educational purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for salary of agent, two hundred dollars each year; one hundred dollars to pay a competent person to instruct and assist said Indians in their agricultural labors, each year; for basket ash, one hundred dollars each year; to Robert J. Talbot, for sheep killed by Indian dogs, sixty dollars. All the foregoing sums to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 12, 1887.

#### Chapter 93.

Resolve in favor of the State Normal Schools.

Resolved, That there be appropriated for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, the following sums for the benefit of state normal schools, to be expended under the direction of the trustees thereof; for sewerage of boarding house at Gorham, eighteen hundred and fifty dollars; for repairs of outbuildings and erection of dry earth closets for same, six hundred and fifty dollars; for painting, plastering and repairs of floors in same, one thousand dollars; for repair of black-

Снар. 94

boards and re-arrangement of water closets, in school building at same, five hundred dollars; for enlargement of school building at Farmington, eight thousand dollars; for sewerage and water closets in school building at Castine, five hundred dollars.

Approved March 12, 1887.

#### Chapter 94.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to deed certain lands to the United States of America.

Land Agent authorized to convey certain lands to the United States.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the state to execute and deliver to the United States of America, good and sufficient deeds of the two parcels of land hereinafter described, so that all the title of the state in and to the same may thereby vest in the United States, namely: First, beginning at the Western Bar Beacon, as located on the United States Coast Survey Chart number three, scale one eighty thousandth, edition of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and described on page twenty-four of the Atlantic Coast Pilot, second edition, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, and running thence north nineteen degrees and nineteen minutes west fifteen hundred feet; thence south seventy degrees and forty-one minutes west two hundred and ninety feet; thence south nineteen degrees and nineteen minutes east fifteen hundred feet; thence north seventy degrees and forty-one minutes east two hundred and ninety feet to the point of beginning, and embracing nine acres and forty-two thousand nine hundred and sixty square feet; the said area being wholly submerged by the tides and all lying more than one hundred rods from the lowest high water line at Lubec Narrows in Quoddy Roads in the state of Maine. the ledge of rock known and described on page one hundred and twenty-nine of the Atlantic Coast Pilot, second edition, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as Crabtree Point Ledge, and lying about six feet below the surface of extreme low water in Frenchman's Bay, about five hundred feet east from the shore of Crabtree's Neck in Hancock county, Maine, the area of the ledge being about one acre.

Approved March 15, 1887.